GOVERNMENT OFASSAM IRRIGATION DEPARTMENT:: WORKS BRANCH BLOCK-B, 2nd FLOOR, JANATA BHAWAN DISPUR: GUWAHATI-6.

Office Order

01-07-2024

No. E-311999/211: A Committee, comprising the following members, is hereby constituted to examine the proposal on Working Estimate for "ELIS from Kopili River ar Baghjap GP under Jagiroad LAC" under PMKSY-HKKP (SMI) under PMKSY-HKKP (SMI) caused by variations in items and quantities and cost thereof.

1. Chief Engineer, Minor Irrigation, Assam - Chairman.

2. Additional Chief Engineer (Mechanical), - Member.

Irrigation, Assam

3. Additional Chief Engineer (Electrical), - Member. Irrigation,

Assam

4. Additional Chief Engineer,

Implementation (Minor & Micro), - Member.

Irrigation, Assam

5. Additional Chief Engineer (Inspection & Quality Control),

Irrigation, Assam - Member.

6. Director, Implementation (Minor Irrigation) - Member Secretary

7. Financial Adviser, O/o CE, Irrigation - Member.

Terms of Reference:

- 1.The Committee shall visit the site and examine all parameters including the needs for additional items of works, decide specifications, market survey of rates, and approve rate for additional / supplementary item of work, if any, output-outcome, effect on project cost / time of implementation etc. and accordingly, thereafter submit recommendation to Govt. and CWC for necessary action.
- 2. Similar exercises as above shall be strictly followed for other Irrigation Schemes related to variations in items and quantities and cost thereof.

This comes into force with immediate effect.

Secretary to the Govt. of Assam Irrigation Department, Dispur, Guwahati-06.

Memo No. E-311999/211

01-07-2024

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action:-

- 1. The Chief Engineer, Irrigation, Assam, Chandmari, Guwahati-3 for favour of kind information & necessary action.
- 2. The Chief Engineer, Minor Irrigation, Assam, Chandmari, Guwahati-3 for favour of kind information & necessary action with reference to his letter No ACE/IMP/MI/TB-8/SMI/35/2022-23/18 Dated 20/06/2024. He is requested to kindly submit the recommendation for the instant proposal within 7 days after issue of this notification.
- 3. The Additional Chief Engineer (Mechanical), O/o the Chief Engineer, Irrigation, Assam, Chandmari, Guwahati-3 for favour of kind information.
- 4. The Additional Chief Engineer (Electrical), O/o the Chief Engineer, Irrigation, Assam, Chandmari, Guwahati-3 for favour of kind information.
- 5. The Additional Chief Engineer, Implementation (Minor & Micro), O/o the Chief Engineer, Irrigation, Assam, Chandmari, Guwahati-3 for favour of kind information and necessary action.
- 6. The Additional Chief Engineer (Inspection & Quality Control), O/o the Chief Engineer, Irrigation, Assam, Chandmari, Guwahati-3 for favour of kind information and necessary action.
- 7. The Director, Implementation (Minor Irrigation), O/o the Chief Engineer, Irrigation, Assam, Chandmari, Guwahati-3 for information and necessary action.
- 8. Financial Adviser, O/o the Chief Engineer, Irrigation, Assam, Chandmari, Guwahati-3 for kind information and necessary action.
- 9. OSD to Hon'ble Minister, Irrigation, Assam for favour of kind apprisal of Hon'ble Minister.
- 10. All Superintending Engineers/Executive Engineers of Irrigation Department for information and necessary action.
- 11. The Executive Engineer, Morigaon-Lahorighat-Jagiroad Division, Irrigation for information and necessary action.
- 12. The Web Manager, O/o Chief Engineer, Irrigation, Assam for kind information and necessary action.
- 13. P.S. to Commissioner & Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, Irrigation Department, Dispur, Guwahati-6 for kind apprisal of Commissioner & Secretary.
- 14. P.S. to Special Chief Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, Irrigation Department, Dispur, Guwahati-6 for kind apprisal of Special Chief Secretary.
- 15. P.A. to Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, Irrigation Department, Dispur, Guwahati-6

for kind apprisal of Secretary.

Under Secretary to the Govt. of Assam Irrigation Department, Dispur, Guwahati-06.